

No. 21-10133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Felesia Hamilton; Tashara Caldwell; Brenda Johnson; Arrisha Knight; Jamesina
Robinson; Debbie Stoxstell; Felicia Smith; Tameka Anderson-Jackson; Tammy
Island,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Dallas County, doing business as Dallas County Sheriff's Department,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 3:20-CV-00313-N, Hon. David C. Godbey

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
FELESIA HAMILTON ET AL.**

Jay D. Ellwanger
David W. Henderson
Jen Despins
ELLWANGER LAW, L.L.L.P.
8310-1 North Capital of Texas
Hwy., Suite 190
Austin, Texas 78731

James A. Vagnini
Monica Hincken
VALLI KANE & VAGNINI, L.L.P.
600 Old Country Rd., Suite 519
Garden City, NY 11530

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
Hannah Mullen
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
madeline.meth@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Felesia Hamilton et al.

July 6, 2021

No. 21-10133

FELESIA HAMILTON et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, d/b/a DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Defendant-Appellee

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons.....ii

Table of Authoritiesviii

Argument..... 1

 The County’s sex-based shift-assignment policy violates Title VII and
the Texas Employment Discrimination Act. 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ argument about the meaning of Title VII and the Texas
Employment Discrimination Act is properly before this Court. 1

 B. The County violated Title VII and the Texas Employment
Discrimination Act by altering Plaintiffs’ terms, conditions, or
privileges of employment based on sex. 4

Conclusion..... 10

Certificate of Compliance.....

Certificate of Service.....

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bing v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>reb’g en banc granted, judgment vacated</i> , No. 19-7098, 2021 WL 1784792 (D.C. Cir. May 5, 2021)	4
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	3
<i>Connell v. Bank of Boston</i> , 924 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	3
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	3
<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	3
<i>Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Lummus Co.</i> , 210 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1954)	8
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	2, 3

Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5

Page v. Bolger,
645 F.2d 227(4th Cir. 1980) (en banc) 7

Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.,
361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004) 7

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993) 5

Tex. Dep’t Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 1, 4, 5

Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 21.051(1) 1, 4

Other Authority

Ernest F. Lidge III, *The Meaning of Discrimination: Why Courts Have Erred in Requiring Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs to Prove That the Employer’s Action Was Materially Adverse or Ultimate*, 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 333 (1999) 6
